implement the aforesaid resolutions, including but not limited to making requisite filings, 
submissions, and declarations with the relevant authorities in Pakistan, and execution of the any 
ancillary or related documents.” 

2. To consider and, if thought fit, increase the authorized share capital of the Company from PKR 
310,000,000 (Pakistani Rupees Three Hundred Ten Million) to PKR 400,000,000 (Pakistani Rupees 
Four Hundred Million), divided into 400,000,000 (Four Hundred Million) ordinary shares of PKR 
1 (Pakistani Rupees One) each, by creation of 90,000,000 (Ninety Million) new ordinary shares of 

PKR 1 (Pakistani Rupees One) each, and approve the consequential amendments to the

[...]

Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company, and in that connection to pass the 
following resolutions as special resolutions, with or without modification: 

“RESOLVED THAT the authorized share capital of Barkat Frisian Agro Limited (the “Company”) be 
and is hereby increased from PKR 310,000,000 (Pakistani Rupees Three Hundred Ten Million) to 
PKR 400,000,000 (Pakistani Rupees Four Hundred Million), divided into 400,000,000 (Four Hundred 
Million) ordinary shares of PKR 1 (Pakistani Rupees One) each, by creation of 90,000,000 (Ninety 
Million) new ordinary shares of PKR 1 (Pakistani Rupees One) each.